DENVER BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
Meeting Date: March 13, 2013 Board Item: V-A-19

Tabulation of Proposals for Conduit No. 1 Relocation from
West 14™ Avenue and Federal Boulevard to
West 16™ Avenue and Federal Boulevard Project
Contract 14506A

B Action by Consent _| Action _ Information

On February 28, 2013, proposals were received for Conduit No. 1 Relocation from West 14" Avenue and Federal
Boulevard to West 16" Avenue and Federal Boulevard Project. This relocation was necessitated by the construction of a
new CDOT bridge on Federal Boulevard at Colfax leaving Conduit No. 1 too close to new bridge abutments. CDOT will
provide $516,500.00 for the relocation per Agreement 13492A. Future intersection modifications were also considered
during development of the relocation alignment so that subsequent relocation could be avoided. The project includes
furnishing and installing approximately 2,360 feet of 30-inch and 24-inch conduit, tunneling approximately 160 feet of
48-inch casing pipe, and installing approximately 1,100 feet of 4-inch to 12-inch distribution main in Denver, Colorado.
The project also includes asphalt paving and storm sewer reconfiguration.

Six firms were provided with proposal packages. Five proposals were received with the low proposal submitted by
T. Lowell Construction, Inc. of Castle Rock, Colorado in the amount of $1,340,000.00. The Engineer’s Estimate for the
work was $1,593.130.00.

The Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) goal established for this construction project is 5% participation.
T. Lowell Construction, Inc. achieved 5.01% MWBE participation.

The 2013 Capital Improvement Plan (MPC 2DD0427) does not include sufficient funds for this project.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Board award Contract 14506A to T. Lowell Construction, Inc. for Conduit No. 1 Relocation
from West 14™ Avenue and Federal Boulevard to West 16 Avenue and Federal Boulevard Project in the amount of
$1,340,000.00.

Budget Considerations Master Plan Code(s):  2DD0427
B Budgeted Item T Unbudgeted Item ! Funds transferred from another project:
Budget Information

2013 Budget $ 833.361.00
Amount Requested This Item $  1,340,000.00
YTD Expenditures $ 7,930.00
Additional Expenditures Anticipated $ 102,070.00
Revised 2013 Estimate $  1,450,000.00
Variance Required $ 616,639.00

Approvals: Respectfully submitted,

Robert J. Mato, Jafnes § Lochhead

Director of Engin enng CEO/Manager

Aﬂge‘l/ Brigfnont
Di{rector of Kjna

MARCH 7, 2013
Revised by CEO’s Office 8/19/2011





